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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FOR THE CEMETERY

AND FUNERAL BUREAU

STATE OF CALIFORNEA —— = oo oo e

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
MCGUIRE CREMATION AND FU\TERAL
SERYICE

1101 7th Street

Modesto, CA 95354

A Corporation: McGuire Funeral Service, Inc.

President: Samantha H, MeGuire

Vice President: Shaun M, MeGuire
Secretary/Treasurer: Michael F, Lillywhite
Manager: Shaun M, MeGuire

Funeral Establishinent License No, FD 2023,
AND

SHAUN M. MCGUIRE
3209 Mooaview Drive
Ceres, CA 95307

Funeral Director License No. FDR 3242

AND

MICHAEL F. LILLYWHITE
400 12", Suite 14

Modesto CA 95307

Cremated Remaing Disposer License No.
CRD 835

Respondents.

Case Nos. AT12013 123, A12013 174

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

| [Gov. Code, §11520]

1
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On ot about December 13, 2013, Complainant Lisa M. Moore, in her official capacity
as the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Depattment of Consumer Affaiss, filed
Accusation Noa, Al 2013 123, A1 2013 174 against Respondents McGuire Cremation and
Puneral Service, Shaun M. McGuire, and Michgel F, Lillywhite (“Respondents”) before the
Director of Consumer Affairs, (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) |

Funeral Establishment Licénse |

2, On or about June 30, 2009, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Funerz]
Establishment license Number FD 2023 to MeGuire Cremation and Funeral Service
(“Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service”), A Corporation. The corporate officers
are as follows: Presidént: Semantha E, McQuire, Vice President: Shaun M. McGuite, and
Secretary/Treasuver: Michael F. Lillywhite. Shaun M, McGuire was the Manager of Respoident
Cremation and Funeral Service. The funeral establishment teense expired on June 30, 2013, and

has not been renewed.

Funeral Director License

3. Onorabout April 29, 2010, fhe Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Funeral
Director license Number FDR 3242 to Shaun M. McQuire (“Respondent McGuire™). The
Funeral Director licansé expired on Aptil 30, 2013, and has not been renewed,

Cremated Remaing Dispeser License .

4. Onorabout July 14, 2009, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Cremated '
Remains Disposer licenss Number CRIY 835 to Michael B, Lillywhite (“Respondent Lillywhite™).
The Cremated Remaing Disposer license expired on September 30, 2013, and has not been
renewed, |

5. Omnorabout December 20, 2013, Respondents were served by Certified and First
Class Mail copies of the Accusation No. A12013 123, A1 2013 174, Statement to Respondent,
Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections

11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507,7) at Respondents’ address of record which, pursuant to Califoraia

2
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Code of Regulations, title 16, secticn 1203, is required to be reported and _maintained with'the

Bureau. Respondent's address of record was:

McQGuire Cremation and Funeral Service
1101 7th Street
Modesto, CA 95354

Shaun M. MceGuire
3208 Moonview Drive
Ceres, CA 35307

Michael F, Lillywhite
400 12", Suite 14
Modesto, CA 95307

6. Service of the Accusation wes effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11305, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

7. Onorabout January 15, 2014, the aforetmentioned documents sent to McGrire
Cremation and Funeral Sef{!ice were returned by the U8, Postal Service marked "Not deliverable
as addressed- unable to forward.," The address on the documents was the same as the address on
file with the Bureau, 1101 7% Street, Modesto, CA 95354. Respondent McGuire Cremation and
Funersl Service féiled to maintain an updated address with the Bureau and the Burcau has made
attemnpts to serve the Respondent af the address on file. Respondent McGuire Cremation and
Funeral Service has not made theirself available for service and therefore, has not availed theirself
of their right to file a notice of defense and appear at hearing,

8, No documents sent to Respondent Shaun McGuire at 3209 Moonview Drive, Ceres,
CA 95307, were returned as undeliverable. |

9. Onor about January 21, 2014, the aforementioned documents sent to Michael F,
Lillywhite were returned by the U.8, Postal Service marked "Moved, left no address- unable to
forward." The address on the documents was the same as the address on file with the Bureau, 400
12th, Suite 14, Modesto, CA 5307, Respondent Lillywhite failed to maintain an updated address
with the Bureau and the Bureay hag made attempts to serve the Respandent at the address on file.

3
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Respondent Lillywhite has not made himself available for service and therefore, has not availed
himself of their right to file a natice of defense and appear at hearing,

10, Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts

of the accusation not expressly admitied. Failure to file a notice of defense shali

constifute a walver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency In its discretion

may nevertheless grant a hearing,

11, Respondents failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days afier service upon them
of the Accusation, and therefore waived their right {0 a hearing en the merits of Accusation Nos,
A12013 123, A1 2013 174, | |

12, California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part;

{a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defonse ot to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

13. . Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director finds
Respondents are in default, The Director will take action without further hearing and, based on
the relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and staternents contained therein on
file at the Director’s offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation Nos, A1 2013 123,
A1 2013 174, finds that the charges #nd allegations in Accusation Nos, Al 2013 123, A1 2013
174, are separately and severally, found té be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

14,  Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Cods section 125.3, it is heteby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
end Enforcement is $13,639.06 as of January 29, 2014,

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based onthe fofegoing findings of fact, Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funetal

Service has subjected its funeral establishment Keense No, FD 2023 to discipline.

2. DBased on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Shaun M. McGuire has subjected
his funeral director Heense No, FDR 3242 to discipline.

4
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3. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Michael F. Lillywhite has
subjected his Cremated Remains Disposer License No, CRD 835 to discipline,

1. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default,

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondents’ funeral

establishment license, funeral director license, and cremated remains disposer license, based upen

| the following violations alleged in the Acousation which are supported by the evidence contained

iri the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case.

4. Respondent McGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are

subject.to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents were delinquent i paying

monies owed to the local county health ageney for permits with Stanislaus County Vital Records

when a majority of families paid for services during the time of arrangements, or shortly

thereafter. The circumstances are as folic-ws: Between approximately March 29, 2012 and April
1, 2013, the County issued 1927-disposition permits and/or death certificates to Respondents, By
letter dated April 8, 2013, Respondent McGuire admitted that because of a financizl hardship,
Respondents fell behind on their payments to Vital Records for the those permits and certificates. |
Respondent MeGruire informed the Bureau investig'ator that a payment plan was set up with the
county, and misrepresented that Respondents would have the arrears paid off in the month of June
2013, Although a majority of families paid for services during the time of arrangements, ot
shortly thereafter, it took Respondent MeGuire sevetal months to pay the county for seventy-five
(75) of those permits and/or certificates, and Respondents never paid the county for one lungred

and seventeen (117) permits and/or certificates. As a result, on or about May 1, 2013, a ban on

recelving both Death Certificates (DC’s) and Application and Permit for Disposition of Human

Remains (Burial permits) was made against the Respondents for non-payment of the atrears owed

| to the County.

b.  Respondent McCGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by failing to pay

for permits which were already issued to Respondents by the County,

5
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¢, Respondent McGuire is subject o discipline under Code sections 7636 and 7690, in

that he violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing

to provide direct supervision and control over Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral
Service when Respondents failed to pay for permits which were already issued to Respondents by
the County,

d Respondent MceGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Codé section 7704, through violation of Health and Safety Cede
section 102775, in that Respondents failed to register the death of V. W, and failed to file the
required burial permit with the Stanislaus County Vital Records for V. W., within the required 8-
day timeline from the dato of death,

& Respondent McGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation end Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation
services and misrepresanted to the decedent’s family that Respondents would have VW,
cremated. The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the
family of V.W., Respondents had been experiencing & financial hardship, placed in a cash-only
status for failure to pay the County arrcars for previously issued permits and certificates, and were
experiencing problems and significant delays with delivering on contracts for cremation services.

f. Respondent McGuire is subject to discipliﬁc under Code seotions 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduet within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services and failing to deliver V.W. to the crematory for cremation,

g.  Respondent McGuire and Respondent MeGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation
services and misrepresented to the decedent’s family that Respondents would have VR,

cremated. The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the

family of V.R., Respondents had been experiencing a financial hardship, placed in a cash-only

status for failure to pay the County errears for previously issued permits and certificates, and were

experiencing problems and significant delays with delivering on contracts for cremation services,

6
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h.  Respondent MeGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on

the grounds of unprofessionel conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking

payment for cremation ssrvices and failing o pick up V.R. from the coroner’s office and deliver

V.R. to the crematory for ctemation,

i, Respondent McGuire and Respondent MceGuite Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation
services and misreprosented to the decedent’s family that Respondents would have M.S,

cremated. Respondents misrepresentation was further exacerbated when they failed to timely

pick up tke body from the Coroner’s office and when Respondent McGuire told M.S,s family

that M.S, was next in line for cremation, The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for

erernation services from the famity of M.8., Respondents had been experiencing a financial

 hardship, placed in a cash-only status for failure to pay the County atrears for previously issued

permits and certificates, and wers experiencing problems and significant delays with delivering
on contracts for cremation services. In addition, on or about approxitnately May 7, 2013, tile time| -
of the misrepresentation to the family that M.S. was next in line for cremation, Respondent
MoGuire’s Funeral Director license had already expired on April 30, 2013, and had not been
renewed, and the county had already placed a ban on Respondénts receiving any more death
cetfificates or burial permits as of May 1, 2013, In addition, on or about the time of Respondents
misrepresentatibn, they were aware, or should have been aware, of their intent to closs the
business of McGuire Cretation and Funeral Services establishment, which was closed on May
13, 2013,

" j. Respondent McGuire is subiect to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services and failing to deliver MLS. 1o the crematory for cremation.

k. Respondent McGuire i3 subject to discipline under Code sections 7636 and 7690, in
that he violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing

to provide divect supervision and countrol over Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral

7
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Service when he made false statements to the decedents’ family regarding the delay and status of
decedent’s cremation.

I, Respondent MeGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation

services and misrepresented to the decedent’s family that Respondents would have B.J. cremated

| within a reasonable period of time, The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for

cremation services from the family of B.J,, Respondents had been experiencing a financial
hardship and were experiencing problems and significant delays with paying the county for
pertnits and certificates and delivering on contracts for cremation services,

m, Respondent MoGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services and failing to deliver B.], to the crematory for ¢remation within a

reagonable perlod of time, and fatled o deliver decedent’s ashes fo the surviving family within a

reasonable period of time.

n.  Respondent McCuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation
services and misrepresented to the decedent’s family that Resﬁondcnts would have R.M,
cremated and deliver the cremains to the surviving family within a reasonable petiod of time.
The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the family of R.M,,
Respondents had been experiencing a financial hardship and were expeériencing problems and
significant delays with paying the county for permits and certificates and delivering on contrects
for cremation services,

o.  Respendent MeGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services aﬁd failing to deliver R.M. to the crematory for cremation within

a reasonable period of time, and failed to deliver decedent’s ashes to the surviving family within a

reasonable peried of time,

8

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (Case Nos, A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174)




Lo VL & ]

e~ o ta

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
23
26
27
28

p.  Respondent McGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation
services and misrepresented te the decedent’s family that Respondents would have J.M, eremated,
The teuth is that at the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the family of IM,, -
Respondents had been experiencing & financial hardship and were expetiencing problems and
significant delays with paying the county for permits and certificates and delivering on conracts
for cremation services,

¢ Respondent McGuire and Respondeﬁt McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7692, in that Respondents misrepresented to the Buteau

investigator the true facts and circumstances of the status of MeGuire Cremation and Funeral

| Establishment and the bodies in Respondents’ cold storage when they purposely hid bodies,

including J.M,, from the investigator prior to his April 17, 2013 visit.

r.  Respondent McGuirs is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessicnal conduet within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services and failing to deliver IM. to the crematory for cremation.

8.  Respondent MeGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, in
that he violated Califormia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing
to provide direct supervision and control over Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral
Service when he misrepresented the true facts and circumstances of the status of McGuire

Cremation and Funeral Estzblishment and the bodies in Respondents® cold storage by purposely

| hiding bodies, including J.M., from the Bureau investigator prior to the investigator’s visit on
April 17, 2013,

t.  Respondent McGuire and Regpondent MoGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are
subject to diseipline under Code section 7 692, in that Respendents took payment for cremation
setvices and misrepresented to the decedent’s family that Respondents would have M.T.
cremated. In addition, Respondents made several misreiaresentations to the decedents family that
M.T.’s cremains would be ready for them, The truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for

cremation services from the family of MLT., Respondents had been expetiencing a financial

9
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hardship, placed in a cash-only status for failure to pay the County arrears for previousty issued
permits and cerfificates, and were experiencing problems and significant delays with delivering
on contracts for cremation services, |

U Respondsnt McGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking
payment for cremation services end failing to deliver M.T, to the crematory for cremation.

v.  Respondent McGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7636 and 7696, in
that he violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing
to provide direct supervision and control over Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral
Service when he made false statements to the decedents® family about the delay and status of
decedent’s cremation.

w.  Respondent McGuire and Respondent McGuire Ctemation and Funeral Service are
subject to discipline under Code section 7703, for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondents
violated the laws regulating funeral divectors and embalmers.

% Respondent McGuire and Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service are -
subject to discipline under Code section 7704, in that Respondents violated the laws affecting the
handling, custody, care or transportation of human remains, |

y. - Respondent Lillywhite is subject to discipline under Code sections 9725.1,
subdivision (a), on the grounds of unprofessional conduet, in that he assisted or abetted the
violation of state laws or regulations governing the dispesition of human remaing, as set forth
mote filly above in paragraph 3, subdivisions a through %, by having a 10% ownership intersst in
Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service, acting as secretary/treasuter of MeGuire
Cremation and Funeral Service, and using his CRD Heense on the contract for services of
-Re:spondent McCiuirs Cremation and Funeral Service.

IT IS 80 ORDERED that funeral establishment license No. FD. 2023, heretofore issued to

Respondent McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service, is revoked; Funeral director licenge No.

10
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FDR 3242, heretofore issued to Respondent Shaun M. MeGuire, is revoked; Cremated Remains
Disposer License No. CRD 835, heretofore issued fo Michael F, Lillywhite, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondents may serve a

| written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondents, The ageney in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and gfant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statate,
' "This Decision shall become sffectivs on 4] A2t ¢ 2 '/: 2oy
Ttis so ORDERED __ MAR 27 7014

e U4,
DOREATHEA JOHNSON Q )

Deputy Director, Leggl Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs

11267794,D0C
DOJ atter ID:8A2013112605

Attachment:
Exhibit A1 Accusation

11
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Kamara D, HARRIS
Attomnsy General of California -
KeNT D, HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE ALAMO-LATIR : X
Attorney General o - ‘
State ar No. 283580 : :
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-6819 ' e
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Stephanie. AIamcLahf@doJ o8I0V
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
])EPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
: STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
' SERVICE

A Corporatmn. MeGuire Funeral Servics, Ine*

 President; Semantha E, MeGuire

‘Funeral Establishment License No. FD 2023;

_Ceres, CA 95307

“Modssto, UA, 95307

1t CRD 835

Case Nos. Al 2013 123, A1 2013 174
MCGUIRE CREMATION AND FUNERAL :

1101 7th Street
Modesto, CA 95354

ACCUSATION .
Vice President: Shaun M. MeGuire

Secretary/Treasurer; Michael F. Lillywhite
Managsr; Shaun M. McGuire

SHAUN M. MCGUIRE
3209 Moonview Drive

Faneral Director Licetise No. FDR 3242
,?EL F. LILLYWHITE
400 12, Suite 14

Ciemated Remains Disposer License No.

Respondents. |

1 Acousation (Nos, A12013 123, A1 2013 174) |
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Lisa M., Moore (“Complainant””} slieges:
~ DARTTES
1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as ;che Bureau Chiaf

of the Cemetery end Funeral Bureau, Department of Consutner Affajrs,

- Funeral Establishment License

2. -On or about June 30, 2009, the Cometery and Funeral Bureau issued Funeral

Establishment licenss Number FD 2023 to MoGuire Cremation and Puneral Service, A

Corporation (“Respandent Estﬁblialunent"’). The corporats officers are as follows; President;
Samantha E. McGuite, Vice Presidents Shaun M. MeGuire, and Secretary/Treasurer: Michael F.
Lillywhite. Shaun M. MoGuire was the Manager of Respondent Crernation and Funeral Service,

" The fimeral establishment license expired on June 30, 2013, and has not been renewed.

Funeral Director Llcense

3. © Omorabout Aprll 29,2010, the Came:tary and Funeral Bureau issued Funeral

. Diractor license Number FDR 3242 to Shaun M. MoGuire {“Respondent MeGuire”), The

Funeral Director Hoense expired on April 30, 2013, and has not been renewed,
Cremated Remains Disposer Lxcense

4. Onorsbout Fuly 14, 2009 the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Cremated

'Ramama stposer license Numbcr CRI} 835 to Mmhael I, Lﬂlj"WhifB ("Respondent Lillywhite”).

The Cremated Remams D1sposer license cxpired on September 30, 2013, and has not been
renewed. | | . ‘ |
_ JURISDICTION |
5. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (“Director” for

tﬁe Cemetery and Funeral Bu':e.aau, uﬁder the authority of the following laws. All section

 references are to the Bustness and Professions Code (“Code™) unless otherwise indicated.

6. - Code section 7686 states, In pertinent part; that the Buteau may suspend or revoke a

license, after pmper notice and hearing to the licenses, if the licensee has been found guilty by the

_Burean of any of the acts or omissions constituting grounds for dxsclplmary action,. The

|| proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 of Part 1 of

2 Accusation (Nos, A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174)
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"Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Cods, and the Bureau shall have all the powérs granj;.ed

therein. '

7. Cods secticn 9749.5 states that & eremated remains disposgr shall be subjée‘c té} and
shall be disciplined by the bureau in accordance with Articls 6 (commeneing with Section 9725),
Any violation of this article shall afsa be groﬁnds for disciplinary action.

8, Code section 9737 states that the proceedings umder this article shall be conducted in

accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500} of Part 1 of Division 3 of Tiils 2 of

the Government Code, and the bureau shall have all the powers granfed therein.

9,  Code secticn 118, subdivislon {b}, provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender,

' or cancellation of & license shail not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with 2 -

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, relssued,

or relnstated,

STATUTORY PROVISTONS

Business and Professions Code
10. Goﬁ¢ seetion 7692 states: ‘
‘ “Misreprésentation or fraud in the conduct of the business or the professton of 2 funeral
di;lteator or embalmer constitutes & grouln'd for disciplinary ac;tiorlll” :
11, Cods ssotion 7703 siates: o

" “Violation of any of the provisions of this chapter ot of the rules and regulations adopted

pursuant to this chapter constitutes ground for diseiplinary action.”

12, Code section 7704 states:

“Violatior of any state law or municipal or county ordinance or regulation affecting the

" hendling, custody, care or transportation of human remains constituted grounds for disclplinary

action.”
13, Code section 7707 stateg:

“Gross nsgligence, gross incompetence or unprofessional conduct in the practics of funeral |
directing or embalming constitutes a ground for disciplinary action.”
Wy

' 3 " Acousation (Nos. A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174) |,
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14, Code section 9725.1 states:
' “Unprofessional condect by any Heenses or registrant ot by any agent or employee of a

licenses or regisirant constitutes grounds for disciplinary sction. Unprofessional conduct

includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Violating ot attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in ot sbetting the

" violation of this chapter and any regulation adoptéd thereunder, or of any foderal or state law or

regulation govetning the disposition of human remains, operation of cemeteries or crematories,
the sale of cemetery property, or the sale of crematory sérvices or scommodities.

(b) Negligence in performing any ait related ta the operation of a cematéry ot erematoty,”
Health and Safety Code .

15, Hedlth and Safety Code section 7100 states, in pertinent part:

8. Therightto control the disposition of the temains of deceased person, the

" Iocation and conditicns of { interment, and arrangements for funeral goods and servicesto bo

provided, unless other directions have been given by the decedent pursuant ta Sectlon 7100.1,

vests in, and the duty of disposition and the liability for the reasonable sost of d:sposmon ofthe

" remaing devolves upon, the following in the order named:

(1) Anege nt under & power of attarney for health care who bas the right and
duty of disposition under division 47 (eommencing with Section 4600) of the probate Code,

. etcept that the agent is liable for the costs of disposition only in either of the foi]owmg oases, .,

(2) The campetent surviving spouse;

(3) _ The sole surviving competent adult child of the dsgafieht or, if there is

mors than one competent adult child of the decedent, the majority of the suirviving competent

adult childresn, .,

(4) The surviving competent patent or parents of the decedent, I one of the

surviving compstent parents is sbsent, the remaining cothpetent parent shall be vested with the _

' rights and duties of this section afier reasonable offorts bave been ymsuccessful in Iocaiing the

absent surviving competent parent,
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(5) The sole surviving competent adulf sibling of the decedent or, if there i

. more than one surviving competent adult sibling of the decedent, the majority of the surviving

competent adult siblings. ..

(6) The surviving cornpetent acult person or persons respeciively in the next
degrees of ﬁnship or, if there is more than one surviving competent adult person of the same
degree of kinship, the mejority af those persons . , .

{7) A conservator of the person appointed undar Part 3 (commencing with
Sectmn 18003 of Dmsion 4 of the Probate Code when the decedent has sufficient assets.

{8) A conservator of the estate appointed under (commencing with Sectlon
1800) of Division 4 of the Probate Cods when the decedent has sufficient assets.

{9}‘ The public administrator when ﬁw deceased has sufficlent assetg. |

16, Health and Safety Code section 102775 states:
“Hach death shall be registered with the Tocal registrar of births and deams in the district in

- which the dgath was officially pronounced or the body was found, within eight calendatj days

after death and prior to any disposition of the human remains.”
| REGULATORY PROVISIONS _
17, Caﬁfﬁrxﬁa Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, provides, in pertinent part: “
' b, “The designated managing licensed funeral dired;cor c;f 4 licensed funerai
sstablishment shall be -rcsponsiblia for exercising sueh direct supe-rvisién and conirel over-the

conduct of seid funeral egtablishment as is necessary to ensure full compliance with the Funeral

: Dmctors and Embahners Law, the prowsxons of this chapter and the applicable provmo ns of the

' Health end Safety Code. Faflureof the designated managmg licensed funeral divector andfor the

licensed funetal estabhshmsnt to exercise such supetvision or control, or failure of the holder of

 the funerql establishment licensa to make such designation shall constitute a gtound for

disciplinary action.”
W

W
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18, Californla Code of Regulations, title 16, s;ction 1277.5, subdlvision (b), provides, it

pertinent part: “The “survivor” is the person with the right to control disposition of the rsfaains

under Health and Safety Code section 7100, or their asstgnes,”
COST RECOVERY
19, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Burea may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violaﬁqn or violations qf

ths licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable ¢osts of the investigation and

enforcemernt of the case,

BACKGRQUND ON ESTABLISHMENT
20, Shaun M. McGuife, Vice-President and Managef, has a 10% ownership interest in

MeQuire Cremation and Funeral Service; Michas! Lillywhite, Secretary/Treasutet, has 2 10%
ownership inferest in McGuire Cremation and Funeral Service, ,
21. During the Bureau’s investigation of | numerous complamts aoamst all Respondents ;

it was discovcred that because of Respondents! fallure to pay monies owed ta Stanislaus Cuunty

" Vital Records for dlSpOSlthn permits and death ccr’tiﬁcates, on or sbout Match 13, 2013, the

County Health Services Agency j)laced Respondents’ acoount on a cash-only status, in effect until

‘monies owed wers paid in full, On or about May 1, 2013, a ban.on receiving both Desth:

- Certificates (DC’s) and Apf}licaﬁon and Permit for Disposition of Human Remains (Burlal

permits) was made againstthe Raspondeﬁts for non-payment of the artears owed to the County.

‘The ben was set to rsmain in place until all past ¢harges were paid in'full. As a result of this ban, ‘

|l plus several complaints filed against Respondents, on May 16 2{513 nader the direction of the

Stanislaus County Coroner’s office, all cases that were cutrently in Respondents’ cold storage

were removed and transportad to other facilities for cremation.

22. "Qnltune 25,2013, a Bureau investigator went fo Respandent Cremation and Funeyal

- Service Bstablishment to check on the status of the business and discovered that MoGuire

Cretoation end Funeral Services was no longer in operaﬁon. JIn phca of the Cremation and

£ “Raspandents,” as used hetein, refers collectively to Respondent Establishment,

i Responden’t McGuire, and Respondent Lillywhite.
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Funeral Services busmess was & fully operatmg thrift store. Tha investigator called Respondent
MeGuire and c@nﬁrmed that the busmess was no longer in operation.

23. Rospondent Mchre admitted throngh a written statemlent to the Bureau investigator
that on ar about May 13, 2013, Respondents closed MeGuire Cremation and Funeral Services.
Accordiﬁé to Respordent MeGuire’s written statement, all public business functions ceased on '
May 13, 2013 and Respondents did not and would not be taking any more cases,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISQIPLINE _
Mmrepresentatmn or Fraud in the eonduct or business of a Funeral Direetor)

24, Complainant re-alisges paragraphs 20 through 23 above. Respondent MeGulre and

Respondent IEstablishmegt ars subject to diseipline uﬁder Code section 7 69’2, in that Respondents

| were delinquent in paying monies owed to the local county health agency for permits with

Stanislaus Caﬁntj’f Vital Records when a majority of families paid for services during the tine of
e,rrmgemants, or shcrtly thereafter, The clrcumstances are as follows: |

‘& - Between apprommatsly March 29,2012 and Aprﬂ I, 2013 the County issued

ﬂ 192 disposition pertnits and/or daath certificates fo Respondents By lettar dated April 8, 20 13,
Respondent MoGuire admitied that because of a financlal hardship, Respondents fell behind on

then' payments to Vital Records for the thoss permits and cerﬁficates Respondent MeGuire

' mformed the Bureau investigator that a payment plan was set up wﬁh the county, and

‘mistepresented that Respondents would have the arrears pajd off in the month of.Iune 2013,

Although a majority of families _paidl for services during the time of arrangements, or shortly

. thereaftef, it took Respdndent MeGuirs several months to pay the county for seventy-five (75) of

thoge permits and/or ceﬁiﬂcatés, and Respondents never paid the county for one hundred and

seventeen (117) permits and/or certificates. As 4 result, on or about May 1,2013,2 ban on

recoiving both Death Certificates (DC?s) and Application and Perssit for Disposition of Human

{| Remains (Burial permits) was made égainst the Respondents for non-payment of the arrears owed

to the County.

It
W
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduet ~ Funeral Directing)

25,  Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 24, and their subparts, aﬁove,
Respondent McCluire is'subject to discipline undsr Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Cade section 7707, by faﬂmg to pay for permits
which were alrsady issued to R.espondents by the County.:

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure o Ivaidé Direct Supervision and Controp

26. Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 24, and thetr subparts, above, °

Respandent MeGuire.is subject to discipline under Code seotions 7686 and 7690, in that he

" violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b}, by failing to -

provide direct supervision and corizol over Respondent MoGuire Cremation and Funeral Service

whern Respondents failed to pay for permits which were already Issued to Respondents by the

- County,

DECEDENT V.W,
27. . Onorabout March 28, 2013, V.W. passed dway, and the Stanislaus County Cotonet’s

office took possession of V.W. On or about April 1, 2013; V.W.’s surviver, AP, made

arrangements with Respondents for services by signing, amotig other things, a “Statement of

Goods and Ssrvices Seleat-ekd” (“Service Contract”) for Respondents” service of direct cremation,

AP, paid Respondents $850 for those services.

28, Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 10275, & death certificate ("DC”) must be

ragistargd within 8 days from the date of death with the S1_:amslaus County V}tal Records, so the

Coroner’s office created a death record and the County registered the DC on Aptil 11, 2013,

* When the DC was {"egistered, the coroner created a permit for storage purposes only, issued oy

April 11,2013,

29, AsR.W., husband of deceased V.W., is retired Air Force, he was able to arzange for |

the Air Force Family Service (Alr Force Ald) to pay for the service. Although Air Foree Aid N

contactéd Respondent MeGuire and assured him that Respondent’s would get the check payment

8 Accusation (Nos. A1 2013 123, AT 2013 174)
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for services for V. W., Resnondent MeGuire refused to pick up V. W, from the coroner’s office

until receipt of the check. Respondents received and cashed the Air Fosce Add check on April 15,
2013, and picked up V.W. from the Coroner's office.

30. Onor about April 20, 2013, the Coroner's Offico contacted Stanislaus County Vital

Records and reminded them that the new internment permit was still not complete and that V. W,

_had still not been cremated; even though Respondent MeGuire had received the entire amount of |-

the cast for services.

31, On orabout May 1, 2013, Respondents’ permit permissions were suspended due to
non-payment of arrears, as set forth aboye in paragraph 18 above. Consequently, lV.W. was in
Respondents’ ¢old _s1l:orage at the establishment Witlh no planned date of removal by Respondents,
On or abowt May 9 and 1‘6, 2013,' Burean investigator received Respondent MeGuire's written

«confirmations that due to Respondents® financial hﬁrdship, V. W, was not yet crefnated. On or

" about May é, 2013, Respondent McGuire conourred that he failed to file the death certificate

within the required eight calendat days because of alleged oqnfusion between Respondent
MeGuire, the coronet’s ofﬁce; and the family. }

32, Onor abﬁut May 16, 2013, under direptiog of the Stanislaus County Coroner’s
Office, V.W, was femoved from Respondent.Estainshment,.deﬁvered to “A Bay Area
Crematory,” and was cremated later that same day. | o

(Failure to Register Dreath within Required Time)

33, Complainant re-allaéas paragraphs 20 throygh 23 :;md 27 through 32 above, .

Raspo‘n'dent MeQuire and Respondent Establishroent are sylbject to discipline under Code section |

' 7704, through violation of Health and ?afetjf Code section 102775,.in that Respondsnts failéd to

register the death of V. W. end failed 10 file the réquiréd burial permit with the Stanislaus County '
Vital Records for V.W., within the required 8-day timeline from the date of death.

AN
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINF,
. (Misrepresentation or Fraud — Failure to Ctl'emate)
34, Complainant re-alleges paragtaphs 20 through 23 and 27 through 32 shove,
Respondent MoGuire ané. Respendeﬂt Establishment are subject to discipline under Code section

7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation services and misrepresented to the

. decedent’s family that Respondents would have V,W, cremated. The truth is that af the time of

receipt of payment for cremation services from the family of V.W., Respondents had been

expel,‘isncing a financial hardship, pla,ded il & cash~only status for failure to pay the Couﬁty

-arrears for previously issued permits 'and oertificates, and were experiencing problems and

significant delays with delivering on contracts for cremation services.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Unprofessional Conduet — Funeral Directing)
35.  Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 throngh 23 and 27 through 32 above.,
Respondent Mc(iuire 15 subject t;a‘disaipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct Withiq the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for

- oremation services and failing'to deliver V.W. to the crematory for cremation,

DECEDENT V.R.
34, Oaorabout Apnl 16 2{}13 YR passed away and the Stamslaus County Coroner’s

 office took possession of V.R. On'or about April 26, 2013, V.R.’s survivor, P.G. made

atrangements with, Respondents for cremation services. P.G paid Respondents $866 for those

services,

37, Onorabout May 6, 2013, the Coroner’s office contacted Stanislaus Colmnty Health

,‘ Vital Records indicating that the Corofier’s office had made numerous unsuccessful attempts to,
1i eontact Respondents by phona regarding V.R.. Although Respondents were paid by V.R.'s
" famity for cremation services, Respondent’s never picked up V.R. from the Coroner’s office.

' Consequently, the family had to make other arrangements for V.R.”s-cremation.

38. On ot abou‘c May 8, 2013, V.R. was deliverad to Eaton Family Funeral Servzce and
wag cremated on May 9, 2013,

10 Acousation (Nos. A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174)
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misrepresentation or Fraud — Failure to Cremate) )

39, Coniplainant re~alleges par'égraphs 20 through 23 and 36 through 38 above. _

Resnondent McGuire and Respondent Bstablishment are subject to discipline under Code seotion |
7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremation services and misrepresented to the

decedent’s family that Respondcnts would have V R. cremated, The truth is that at the time of
receipt of payment for cremation servicss from the family of V.R., Respondents had been

experiencing a financial hardship, placed ina cash-only status for faiture to pay the County

" arraars for previously issued permits and cettificatss, and were experiencing problems and

significant delays with delivaring' on coniracts for cremation services.
FIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Unprofessional Conduct ~ Funeral Directing )
40, Complamant re-zlleges paragraphs 20 thruugh 23 and 36 through 33 abova
Respondem Moduire is subject to disoipline under Cods Sectxona 7686 and 7690, on the grounds

' of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for

cremation services and failing to pick up V.R. frord the coroner’s office and deliver V.R. to the -

crematory for cremation.

DECEDENT M.S.

41. Onorabout March 16 2013, M.5. passed away and the Stamslaus County Coroner’s
office took possession ofM S. Onaor ghout April 1, 2013, M:8.’s survivot, G.H. made

arrangsments with Respondents for services by signing, among other things, & “Statement of

- Goods and Services Seleoted” (“Service Contract™), for oremation and alternative servicss, GH.

paid Respondanta $600 for those services.

42, Onor about May 14, 2013, the Cemetery and Funexal Bureau received an online

_ pomplaint alleging that Respondents did not pick up M.S. from the Coroner’s Office until April

12, 2013, and as of May 14, 2013, he had yet to be oremated. G.H. relayed that she had problems
with even getting Respondets to pick up M.8.’s body from the Coroner’s office. In addition, one

= 11 Acousation (Nos, A1 2013 123, A12013 174)|




oo =1 o h B W N

S T TP Sy oy

weoek priox: to submitting her compfaint to the Bureau, Respondents® misrepresented to G.H. that
M.S. was next in line for cremation. _

43,  On or about May 15, 2013, 2 Burean Investigator went to Respandent Bstablishrment
and confirmed that M.S, was still in Respondents® cold storage. On er about May 16,2013, the
Buieau Investigator recsived Respondent McGuir;z;s written confirmation that due to
Respondents® finanglal hardship, M.5. was not yet cremated,

44.  On or about May 16,2013, under direction of the Stanislaus County Coronet's
Oﬁ'lce, M.S. was removed from Respondent Establishment, delivered to “A Bay Arca
Crematoty” on Ma;v 22,2013, and was cremated later that same day.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Misrepresentation or Fraud - Failure to Cremate)

45. Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 and 41 throngh 44 above,

| Respondant MoGuire and Respondent Establishtment are subject to dxsolplmq under Code section

| 7692, in that Responci_ants took payment for cremation services and m1sreprasented to the

decedent’s family that Respondeﬁts would have M.8. cremated, Respondents misrepresentation

was further exacerbated when they failed to timely plck up the body fiom the Coronsr’s office

- and when Respondent McGuire told M.8.'s family that M.S. was next in line for cremation, The

truth is that at the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the family of MLS,,

Respondents had beon sxperiencing a financial hardship, placed in a cash-only stztus for failure to

'  pay the County arrears for previously {ssued permits and certificates, and wote experiencing

problems and significant delays with delivering on contracts for cremation services. In addition,
on or about approximately Ma:y 7, 2013, the time of the misrepresentation to the family that M.S.

was next in line for eremation, Respendent MoGuire’s Funeral Director license had already

‘ expired on April 30, 2013, and had not been renewed, and the county had already placed a ban on

Respondents receiving any more death certificates or burial permits as of May 1, 2013 In

addition, on or abaut the time of Respondents miscepresentation, they were aware, or should have

" been aware, of their intent to close the fsusiness of McGuire Cremation and Funetal Setvices |

establishment, which was closed 'on May 13, 2013,

12 Accusation (Nos. A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174)
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| TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct ~ Funeral Directing)
45, Complainant re-alleges l?aragraphs 20 through 23 and 41 through 44 above.
Respondent McGuite s subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the grounds

of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for

cremation sefvices and failing to deliver M.8. to the crematory for crematior.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failurs to Provide Direct Supervision and Control)
47, Complainant re-alleg§s paragraphs 20 through 23 and 41 through 44 above.
Respondent MeGuire is subject to discipline under Code seotions 7686 and 7690, in that he
violated California Cede of Regulations, t'qle 16, section 12(.‘;4, subldivision' (b, by failing to

provide direct supervision and conirol over Respondent MeGuire Cremation and Funeral Service

when he made false statements to the decedents® family regarding the delay and status of

depedent’s cremation.

DECEDENT B.J.

48, Onor about F-q’oruary 16,2013, B.J. passed away, On or about F,éb'ruary 19,2013,
B.1.’s survivor, §.C. made arrahtg'fements-with Respondents for crenation services. 8.C. paid |
Respondents $500 f;ar those services.

49, Omnorabout May 7, 2013, 8.C. went into the Stanislans County Vital Records Office
to pick up death certificates for B.J, 8.C. informed the Vital Records Ofﬂ_cé 'that he had a hard
time getting his mother’s ashes from Respondents, Although 8.C. had paid Respondent’s for

. services on February 19, 2013, Respondents’ failed to register'B.}.’s death until April 17,2013,

B.J, was received to “A Bay Area Crematory” on Aprif 19, 2013, and was cremated on April 20,

2013. The cremation took place 60 days after the cremation arrangements were made. In

I addition, 8.C. did net received B J%s asties until May 2, 2013,

W
W
W
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IWELVTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Misrepresentatlon or Fraud ~ Failure to Cremate within Reasonable Period of Time)
50, Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 and 48 through 49 Iabove.
Respondent Mo Cuirs and Respondent Bstablishment are subject to discipline under Code section
7692, in that Respondents took payment for éremation services and misrepresented to the _
decedent’s family that Respondents would have B.J, cremated thhm a reasonable period of time.

The truth is that at the tnne of rece1p1: of payment for cramatmn services from the family ofB Joy

_Respondents had been experlenqmg a financial hardship and were experlancmg probléms and

gighificant delays with }:aying‘ the county for permits and certificates and delivering on éontracts

for cremation services,
THIRYEFNTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct — Funeral Direeting )
51. Cornplainant re—allegés paragraph_s 20 phrough 23 and {8"thro1.1gh 4% above.

1 Respondent MoChuirs s subject to diseipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the gromds

" of uapro féssional cenduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by iaking payment for

cremation services and failing to defiver B.J, to the crendtory for eremation within a reascnable

period of time, and failed to deliver decedent’s ashes to thé survwmg family mthm areasonable

: pemod of fime. |

| DECEDENT RM.
52.  Onorabout January 14, 2013, RM. passed away. On or about J ahuary 13, 2013,

R.M.’s survivor, S.M. made arrangements with Respondents for cremation services, an umn, and a

|| keepsake pendent. 8.M. paid Respondents $682.96 for those services.

53.  Onorabout May 20, 2013, RM:’s family went inte the Stanislaus County Vital
Records Office complaining that they had still not received RM.’s erernaing, and although they

" made numerous attempts, they had not been able to get in touch with Respondents.

54. Onor about July 13, 2013, the Bureau’s investigatar recewed faxed documents from

“A Bay Area Crematory” canﬁrrmng that R.M., was dellvered to Bay Area for cremationcn

4 Acousation {Nos. A12013 123, Al 2013 174)
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February 22, 2013, and ctetzated on February 23,'2013'. The cremation took pIécc 39 days adter
the cremation a,rra.ﬁgements were made. The family of RM. received the cremains in May 2013,
FQURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Misrepresentation or Fraud — Failure to Cremate within Reasonable Period of Tims) -
55. Complainant re-alleges paragtaphs 20 through 23 and 52 through 54 sbove,

Respondent McGuire and Respondent Establishment are subject to discipline under Code section

7692, in that Respondents took payment for eremation services and misrepresented to the
dscedent’s family that Respondents would have R.M. cremated and deliver the cremains to the

surviving family within a reasonable period of time. The truth is thet at the time of receipt of

' payment for cremation services from the family of R.M., Respondents had been experiencings -

finaneial hardship and were expeﬁencing problems and significant delays with paying the county
for permits and certificates zod delivering on contracts for cre.amation services.
| . EETEENTH-EEST CATUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .
{Unprofessional Condnct— Funeral Directing)

56 Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 throtgh 23 and 52 thirough 54 gbove. -

~Respondent MoeGuirs is subject to diselpline under Bode sections 7636 and 7690, on the grounds

of unprofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for
erérnation services and failing to deliver RM., to the crematcry for crematwn ‘within & reasonable o

period of time, and faﬂed te deliver decedent’s ashes to the surviving famﬂy within a reascnable

' period of time,

DECEDENT J.M,
57, Onor about February 15, 2013 TM., pessed away, JM.'s body was takento

- Respondeit Establishment On or about Febmary 15,2013, LM, s survivoy ] M. made

arrangements with Respondents for services by signing, among other things, .“Statement of

Goods and Services Selectsd” (“Setvice Contract™) for cremation services. JM. peid

Respondents $425 for those services.

58,  Onorabout April 17, 2013, the Bureau i'xwestigator'oonducted & routine inspection at’

Respondent Cremation and Funeral Service establishment, While there, the investigator reviewed

15 . Accusation (Nos. A12013 123, AT 2013 174)
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‘who was currently in Respoudents’ cold storage. The investigator did not observe decedent J.M.

to be in Respondents’ cold storage that day, During the investigator’s May 15, 2013, visit to
Respon@ents’ establishment, Respondsnt MeGuite informed the iﬁvestigator that MoGuire had
pﬁrpcs,aiy hid bodies from the investigator prior to his visit on April 17, 2013,

59. O« or about May.16, 2013, under dirsction of the Stanislaus County Coroner’s

~ Office, LM, was romoved from Respondent Cremation and Funeral Service I M. wag delivered

to “A Bay Area Crematory” on May 22, 2013, and cremated later that same day. Tha cremanon

'tookaace 92 days after the cremation arrangements were made,

60. Survivor] M. informed the Stanislaus County Vital Records that Respondents made a

| lot of excuses during the three month period they had 1.M.’s body as to why the ctemation was

taking so long. Respondents eventually stopped calling the family back.
| SIXTEENTE CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE
@Iisreprésentation or Fraud ~ Failure to Cremate)
"6l Complainant re—ailages paragraphs 20 through 23 and 57 through 60 above.
Respondent MeGuirs and Respc}ndem Establishment are subject to diseipline under Cods section

. 7692, in that Respondents took payment for cremaﬂng services and misrepresented to the

decedent’s family that Respondents would have J.M cremated. The truth, is that at the time of

receipt of payment for cremati_on services from the family of I M., Respondents had been .

experiencing a financial hardship and were experiencing problems and significant delays with

paying the county for permits and cemﬁcates and delivering on contracts for crefmation services.
SEVENTEENTH CATUSE FOR DISCIPLIH
(Mlsrepresentahon or Fraud}
62. Complalnant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 4nd 57 through 60 above
Respondent Mchr_e and Respondent Establishment are subject to discipline under Code section
7692, in that Respondents misrepresented to the Bureau iﬂvestigator the true faots end

. circumstances of the status of MoGuire Cremation and Funeral EstabHshment and the bodies in

Respandents” eold storage when they purposely hid bodies, including J.M., from the investigator

- prior to his Apzil 17, 2613 visit.
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EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIELINE

(Unprofessional Conduet — Funeral Directing)

63. Complamant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 and 57 through 60 above
Respondent Moguire 5 subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the grounds
of unptofessional conduct within the meaning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for
cremation services and failing to deliver TM. to the crematory for cremation.

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Faflure to Provide Direct Supervision and C'ontrol}‘

64. Complainaidt re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 and 57 through 60 above,

Respondent MeGuirs is subject 0 diseipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, in that he

- viclated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing to
" provide direct supervision and ¢ ontrol over Respondent McGuire Cremation and Fuzeral Service

‘when he mistspresented the trus facts and circumstances of the status of McGuire Cremation and

Fme;:al Establishment and the bodies in Respondents’ cold storage by purposely hiding bodies,

, including J. M., from the Bureau investigator prior to the investigator’s visit on April 17, 2013,

. DECEDENT M.T.

' 65, Onot about April 2, 2013, M.T, passéd away, On ot about April 4, 2013, MIT.’s

survivot, 5L made arrangements with Respondents for services by signiﬂg, among other things, .

a “Steternent of Goods and Serwces Selected” (“Scmca Contract”) for crematmn services, Onor

about April 16, 2013 JEL. paid Respondents $425 for those services,

66, On or sbout April 17, 2013, the Bureau investigator conducted a routine mspcctlon at

" Respondent Cremation and Funeral Service establishment, While there, the i mv_estxgator

confivmed that M, T, was in Résp'ondents’ cold storage, Qn or about May 15, 2013, the

investigator went back to Respendent’s established and confirmed that M.T, was still in cold

. sterage and still had not been cremated.

67. On ot sbout May 1 68,2013, under direction of the Stanislaus County Coronet’s

| Office, M.T. was removed from Respondent Cremation and Funeral Bstablishment, M.T, was

17 Accusation (Nos. A1 2013 123, A1 2013 174)
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delivered to “A Bay Area Crematory” on May 20, 2013 and cremated on May 22, 2013, The
cremation toak place 48 days after the oremation arrangements werg made.
68. Survivor JH. informed the Stanislaus County Vital Records that Respondents rmade
promlses that M.T.'s cremmains would be ready fot them several times,
| ENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL,
(B’Iisrepreéentat_ion or Fraugd - Failure to Cremate)

69. Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 23 and 65 through 68 above.

- Respondent McGuire and Respondent Establishment are subject to disoipline under Code section

7652, iri that Respondents took payment for cremation services and mistepresented to the

decedent’s family that Respondcnts would have M.T. cremated In addition, Respondents made

_ several misrepresentations to the decedents famﬂy thatM T's cramams would be ready for them,

The trufh is that a¢ the time of receipt of payment for cremation services from the family of M. T,

Respondénts had been éxperiencing a financial hardship, placed in a cash-onty status for failure to

pay the County arrears for prevmusly issued parmits and cemﬂcatas, and were expemencmg

' problems and slgnificant dc lays with delivering on contracts for cremation services.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

(Unprofessional Conduct — Foneral Directing)
.70, Complainant ra-allegés parzgeaphs 20 through 23 and 65 through 68 above, -
Respondent MoGuire is subjest to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, on the grounds

of unprof&és}cnal-conduct within the megning of Code section 7707, by taking payment for

" cremation services and failing to deliver MLT. to the crematory for cremation,

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Provide Direct Supervisidn and Control)

71,  Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 2 and 65 thmugh 68 above.

- Respondent MeGuire is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690, in that he’

violated California Code of Regulauons, fitle 16, section 1204, subdivision (b), by failing to

provide direct supemsxon snd control aver Respondent Mchre ‘Cremation and Funeral Service
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when he made false statements to the decedents’ family about the delay and status of decedent’s
cremation. . |
TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Laws Regulating Funeral Directors and Embalmers)

72. Coniplainant re-alleges paragraphs 20 through 71 above; Respondent McGuire and

Respondent Establishment are subject to discipline under Code section 7703, for unproféssional

conduct, in that Respondents violated the laws regulatfné funeral directors and embalmets,
TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Violation of Laws Relating to Human Remai;m)

LR . Comp_lairiant re-alleges paragraphs 20 throﬁgh 72 above. Respondent MoGuire and
Respondent Estabfisiunent are subject to disoipline under Code section 77 04, in that Respendents
violated the laws affecting the band] ing, custody, care or transportation of human remains.

- ' IWENTY-HIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ‘
{Unprofessional Conduct - Violation of Laws Governing Digposition of Human Remains)

74. 'Complainant re-alloges paragraphs 20 through 73, and thelr subparts, above.

Respondent Lillywhite js subjeet to discipline under Code sestions 9725.1, subdivision (a), on the

grounds of unprofessional canduct, in that he assisted or abetted the violation of staté laws o
n'agulfltions governing the disposition of human remains, a3 s'et'fqﬂh more fully above In

paragraphs 22 through 73, by having a 10% éwnership intersst in Respondent Establishment,

' acting as secrotary/treasurer of Respondent Establishmerit, and using his CRD Heende on the

contracf for services of Respcndf;nt Establishment,
| ‘ PRAYFR ‘ _ |
WEZEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hersin alleged,
and that following the hearirg, the Diractor of.Consumer Affalrs isgue a decision:’

I, Revoking or suspending Funeral Bstab]ishm'eﬁt license Number FD 2023, issued to

. MeGuire Cremation and Funeral Service;

2. Revoking or suspsnding Funeral Director leense Number DR 3242, issued to Shaun
M. MeGuire; '
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3. szolang or suspending Cremated Remaing Disposer License Number CRD 835,
1ssued to Michasl E. Liltywhite;

4, Ordering McGuire Crema’rion and Funeral Service, Shann M. McGulre, and Michael
Lillywhits to pay the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

 DATED: C&W f) 5@5 f\a&ﬂ\vm mﬂ(‘\ﬂ’%

‘THSA M, MOORE

Bureau Chief

Cemetery'and Funeral Buresu
Department of Consumer Affalrs
State of California

) - " Complainant
BAZ013112605 .
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